approximately HK$2,776.2 million) as at 30 September 2013. The net assets would be

increased by approximately RMB591.4 million (equivalent to HK$751.1 million) to net

assets of approximately RMB660.3 million (equivalent to HK$838.6 million) as at 30

September 2013. The Group had an audited net loss of approximately RMB2.3 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$2.9 million) for the year ended 31 March 2013. Based on

the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group set out in

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Appendix III to this circular, assuming that the Completion had taken place on 1 April

2012, the Enlarged Group would have net profit of approximately RMB170.8 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$216.9 million) for the year ended 31 March 2013.

Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon Completion and

the issue and allotment

of the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares

Approx.

% Number of Shares

Approx.

%

Frontier Global (1) 636,504,351 62.43 636,504,351 12.01

Champion Ever — — 2,656,464,436(2) 50.10

Sub-total 636,504,351 62.43 3,292,968,787 62.11

Public Shareholders:

Michael Feng Group Limited — — 11,092,508 0.21

Forever Honor Holdings Limited — — 21,555,323 0.41

Hongkong World Asia Investment

Limited — — 55,462,540 1.05

Ultimate Gains Limited — — 27,731,270 0.52

Celestial Speed Limited — — 27,731,270 0.52

Profit Rise Holdings Limited — — 166,387,619 3.14

Weyoung Technology Co Limited — — 138,656,349 2.61

Merifund Growth Capital — — 130,408,303 2.46

Excel Glory Investment Limited — — 27,731,270 0.52

Jin Pei Investments Limited — — 33,277,524 0.63

Ever Express — — 330,450,571 6.23

August World Limited — — 156,601,653 2.95

Billion Central Limited — — 161,461,478 3.04

Kingyield Limited — — 114,027,539 2.15

Advance Yield Limited — — 87,258,519 1.65

Trophy City Limited — — 54,764,354 1.03

Sure August Limited — — 82,146,531 1.55

Other public Shareholders 383,088,507 37.57 383,088,507 7.22

Sub-total 383,088,507 37.57 2,009,833,128 37.89

Total 1,019,592,858 100.00 5,302,801,915 100.00

Notes:

1. Frontier Global is wholly owned by Touch Billion Limited, which in turn is held as to 25% by

Galaxy King Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Zhou Jiawei and as to 75% by Champion

Golden Limited, in which Mr. Wang has 50% of the voting right; Mr. Pan Junfeng, an executive

Director has 25% of the voting right; and Mr. Gao Xiong has 25% of the voting right.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

2. As for Champion Ever, its proportionate interest in the Consideration Shares shall be deducted

accordingly by the Cash Deposit of HK$70,000,000.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable